REGULAR MEETING - MONDAY AT 5:00 PM

The Switzerland County Board of Commissioners met in regular session pursuant to law and by being duly advertised.

Those present: Commissioners: Jerry Monjar and Grant Dean, the county administrator, Susie Swank, and the auditor, Yvette Emmich. Jamie Peters was not in attendance.

Jerry called the meeting to order and led the Pledge of Allegiance. The end of year claims were approved as presented on a motion by Grant, seconded by Jerry and the motion carried.

#1 Asphalt Bids – Dave O'Mara Contractors & Paul Rohe Company

Dave O'Mara Contractors of North Vernon, IN and Paul Rohe Company of Aurora, IN summited bids for the following projects: Log Lick Road and Tapps Ridges Road. For Log Lick road the bids were Rohe: \$307,588.00 and O'Mara: \$290,560.00. Grant made a motion to accept the bid from Dave O'Mara Contractors and Jerry seconded the motion. For Tapps Ridge Road the bids were Rohe: \$502,481.50 and O'Mara: \$472,825.00. Grant made a motion to accept the bid from Dave O'Mara construction and Jerry seconded the motion.

#2 Anthony Thomas – Highway Superintendent

Pothole Patcher: the refurbished machine will be delivered the first part of the week and the company will be extending a six year warranty.

#3 New Business

At the next meeting the snow removal plan will be finalized.

#4 Old Business

- a. 2022 Commissioner Meeting Dates Jerry made a motion to move the Tuesday January 18, 2022 meeting date to Monday January 24, 2022 at 5 p.m. due to a holiday and Grant seconded the motion. Susie will update the web site as such.
 - i. January 18, 2022
 - ii. December 19, 2022

#5 Board Reports

Reminder to the public that if interested they can call or email Susie Swank to be added to the Agenda for any meeting in the future. There is also a form online that can be submitted and must be done Wednesday prior to the meeting date.

REGULAR METTING – PAGE 2

me before the board, Grant made the motion to and the motion passed. The meeting adjourned at
Attest: H Yvette Emmich, Auditor Switzerland County, IN